

EXHIBIT B

No. 12-484

In the Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN MEDICAL
CENTER, PETITIONER

v.

NAIEL NASSAR

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT

P. DAVID LOPEZ
General Counsel
CAROLYN L. WHEELER
*Acting Associate General
Counsel*
GAIL S. COLEMAN
*Attorney
Equal Employment
Opportunity Commission
Washington, D.C. 20507*

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*
THOMAS E. PEREZ
Assistant Attorney General
SRI SRINIVASAN
Deputy Solicitor General
MELISSA ARBUS SHERRY
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*
DENNIS J. DIMSEY
TOVAH R. CALDERON
Attorneys
*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States	1
Statutory provisions involved	2
Statement.....	2
Summary of argument	7
Argument:	
The 1991 amendments authorize a mixed-motive standard for Title VII retaliation claims.....	10
A. Title VII’s “motivating factor” provision applies directly to retaliation claims.....	11
B. Applying the “motivating factor” provision to retaliation claims best effectuates congressional intent.....	24
C. The EEOC’s longstanding interpretation is reasonable and entitled to deference	28
D. Because the 1991 amendments authorize a mixed-motive standard for Title VII retaliation claims, <i>Gross</i> does not control.....	30
Conclusion.....	33
Appendix — Statutory provisions	1a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Bibbs v. Block</i> , 778 F.2d 1318 (8th Cir. 1985)	25
<i>Borgo v. Goldin</i> , 204 F.3d 251 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	22
<i>Burlington N. & Santa Fe Ry. Co. v. White</i> , 548 U.S. 53 (2006)	7, 27, 32
<i>Carter v. Luminant Power Servs. Co.</i> , No. 12-10642, 2013 WL 1337365 (Apr. 3, 2013)	23, 24
<i>CBOCS W., Inc. v. Humphries</i> , 553 U.S. 442 (2008)	8, 14, 16, 20, 24, 26
<i>Crawford v. Metropolitan Gov’t of Nashville & Davidson Cnty.</i> , 555 U.S. 271 (2009)	27

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Cruz-Packer v. Chertoff</i> , 612 F. Supp. 2d 67 (D.D.C. 2009)	18
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003).....	23, 25
<i>EEOC v. General Lines, Inc.</i> , 865 F.2d 1555 (10th Cir. 1989).....	26
<i>Federal Express Corp. v. Holowecki</i> , 552 U.S. 389 (2008)	29, 30
<i>Gomez-Perez v. Potter</i> , 553 U.S. 474 (2008)	8, 13, 14, 16, 21
<i>Gross v. FBL Fin. Servs., Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Jackson v. Birmingham Bd. of Educ.</i> , 544 U.S. 167 (2005)	8, 12, 13, 14, 15, 21
<i>Johnson v. Legal Servs. of Ark., Inc.</i> , 813 F.2d 893 (8th Cir. 1987).....	26
<i>Kasten v. Saint-Gobain Performance Plastics Corp.</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1325 (2011)	9, 30
<i>Kubicko v. Ogden Logistics Servs.</i> , 181 F.3d 544 (4th Cir. 1999).....	23
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	3, 20, 27
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997)	21
<i>McNutt v. Board of Trs. of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	23, 26
<i>Mount Healthy City Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Doyle</i> , 429 U.S. 274 (1977)	31
<i>NLRB v. Transportation Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	31
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	19
<i>Porter v. Natsios</i> , 414 F.3d 13 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	22

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Powerex Corp. v. Reliant Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 224 (2007)	32
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	2, 9
<i>Robinson v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 519 U.S. 337 (1997)	22, 30
<i>Ross v. Communications Satellite Corp.</i> , 759 F.2d 355 (4th Cir. 1985)	26
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010)	6, 7
<i>Sullivan v. Little Hunting Park, Inc.</i> , 396 U.S. 229 (1969)	8, 12
<i>Thompson v. North Am. Stainless, LP</i> , 131 S. Ct. 863 (2011)	7, 29, 30
<i>Williams v. Boorstin</i> , 663 F.2d 109 (D.C. Cir. 1980), cert. denied, 451 U.S. 985 (1981)	26
<i>Woodson v. Scott Paper Co.</i> , 109 F.3d 913 (3d Cir.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 914 (1997)	23, 26
<i>Zanders v. National R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 898 F.2d 1127 (6th Cir. 1990)	26
Statutes:	
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967, 29 U.S.C. 621 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 10, 13
29 U.S.C. 623(a)(1)	4
29 U.S.C. 633a(a)	13
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352, 78 Stat. 241:	
§ 706(g), 78 Stat. 261	20
Title VII, 42 U.S.C. 2000e <i>et seq.</i>	12
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2	8, 18, 19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)(2)	15

VI

Statutes—Continued:	Page
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(a)-(d).....	14
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b).....	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(b)-(d)	2
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c)(1)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(c)(2)	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(d).....	15
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(g).....	18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m)	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1).....	17
42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(n)(1)(A)	17, 18
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3.....	17, 19
42 U.S.C. 2000e-3(a).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(a).....	1, 22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(b)-(d)	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(f)(1).....	1
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g).....	21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(1).....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(A)	20
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)	9, 11, 21
42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(i)-(k).....	22
42 U.S.C. 2000e-16 (2006 & Supp. V 2011).....	1
Civil Rights Act of 1991, Pub. L. No. 102-166,	
105 Stat. 1071	3
§ 2, 105 Stat. 1071.....	27
§ 101, 105 Stat. 1071-1072	19
§ 102(a), 105 Stat. 1072.....	19
§ 102(a)(2), 105 Stat. 1072	19
§ 107, 105 Stat. 1075.....	24
§ 107(a), 105 Stat. 1075 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-2(m))	3, 11

VII

Statutes—Continued:	Page
§ 107(b), 105 Stat. 1075 (42 U.S.C. 2000e-5(g)(2)(B)).....	4
§ 108, 105 Stat. 1076.....	17
Education Amendments of 1972, 20 U.S.C. 1681	
<i>et seq.</i>	12
38 U.S.C. 4311	22
42 U.S.C. 1981	16
42 U.S.C. 1981a	8, 19
42 U.S.C. 1981a(b)(3)(D).....	6
42 U.S.C. 1982	12, 14
 Miscellaneous:	
2 <i>EEOC Compliance Manual</i> (May 20, 1998), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/retal.pdf	28, 29
<i>Effect of Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003), on Revised Enforcement Guidance on Recent Developments in Disparate Treatment Theory (July 14, 1992) (as amended Jan. 16, 2009), http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/disparat.html	29
<i>Enforcement Guidance on Recent Developments in Disparate Treatment Theory</i> (July 14, 1992), 1992 WL 1364355	28
H.R. Rep. No. 40, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. (1991):	
Pt. 1	20, 25, 26
Pt. 2	20, 24, 27
